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Significant Changes to San Francisco Health Care Security Ordinance Require Immediate 
Employer Action; ERISA Preemption Controversy Reopened

November 28, 2011

Last week, San Francisco Mayor Ed Lee signed legislation that significantly revises parts of the city’s 
Health Care Security Ordinance (Ordinance). In particular, the revised Ordinance imposes detailed 
design and administrative requirements on accounts established to satisfy the employer healthcare 
expenditure requirement. Because these new requirements directly relate to the operation of such 
accounts, there is a strong likelihood that the requirements will reopen the long-simmering debate about 
whether the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (ERISA), preempts some 
or all of the revised Ordinance.

Background

The Ordinance, first applicable in 2008, requires most employers with employees in the City of San 
Francisco to spend a minimum amount on health benefits. This spending requirement applies to 
employees who work at least eight hours per week. As one method of complying with the Ordinance, 
employers can contribute $2.06 per hour ($2.20 in 2012) to a reimbursement account. In response to 
perceived abuses associated with forfeitures and eligible expenses under these accounts, the revised 
Ordinance imposes new design and administration requirements.

New Requirements

Beginning in 2012, the revised Ordinance requires employers that use such an account to do the 
following:

 Keep employer contributions available for at least 24 months after the date of the contribution.
 Provide a detailed written account summary to the employee (including the account balance and 

any applicable forfeiture rules) 15 days after each quarterly contribution.
 Allow reimbursements from the account for at least 90 days after termination of employment.
 Provide a written notice (including the balance in the account and any applicable forfeiture rules) 

within three days after termination of employment.
 Annually report account terms to the city (including which expenses are eligible for 

reimbursement under the account).
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 Annually post a new city-provided notice addressing employee rights and employer obligations 
under the Ordinance.

Further, the Ordinance requires employers to “roll over” any December 31, 2011 account balance to 
January 1, 2012 in order to ensure that participants start 2012 with an account balance.

Administrative Implications

Any employer that uses an account to meet the requirements of the Ordinance will have to quickly 
review and significantly change the operation of its account to meet the revised requirements. As many 
current accounts forfeit balances more frequently than now permitted (and few have a rolling 24-month 
contribution tracking structure) employers should ensure that their account administrators can handle the 
revised Ordinance requirements by December 31. Employers should also review (and will likely have to 
significantly enhance) the notices associated with their accounts.

ERISA Preemption 

Prior litigation determined that the original Ordinance was not preempted by ERISA. However, the 
revised Ordinance now both narrows the types of accounts that can be used to satisfy the Ordinance and 
dictates detailed rules about the design and administration of reimbursement accounts. These new 
requirements squarely relate to an employee benefit plan that is subject to ERISA and, as such, are likely 
preempted by ERISA.

The revised Ordinance anticipates and attempts to discourage such an ERISA challenge. The Ordinance 
imposes even more rigid requirements (tantamount to fully vested, nonforfeitable, and funded account 
contributions to a third party) if the Ordinance is struck down through a lawsuit brought by or on behalf 
of a covered employer.

It remains to be seen whether a covered employer will challenge the revised Ordinance or possibly even 
refuse to comply with its revised terms in order to prompt enforcement action to test the validity of the 
revised Ordinance under federal law.

If you would like additional information on the Ordinance (including changes for employers that impose 
surcharges on customers to pay for the Ordinance and revised penalty provisions) or if you have any 
questions about the issues discussed in this LawFlash, please contact any of the following Morgan Lewis 
attorneys:

Chicago
David Ackerman 312.324.1170 dackerman@morganlewis.com
Andy R. Anderson 312.324.1177 aanderson@morganlewis.com
Brian D. Hector 312.324.1160 bhector@morganlewis.com

Dallas
John A. Kober 214.466.4105 jkober@morganlewis.com

New York
Craig A. Bitman 212.309.7190 cbitman@morganlewis.com
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Gary S. Rothstein 212.309.6360 grothstein@morganlewis.com

Palo Alto
S. James DiBernardo 650.843.7560 jdibernardo@morganlewis.com
Zaitun Poonja 650.843.7540 zpoonja@morganlewis.com

Philadelphia
Robert L. Abramowitz 215.963.4811 rabramowitz@morganlewis.com
Brian J. Dougherty 215.963.4812 bdougherty@morganlewis.com
I. Lee Falk 215.963.5616 ilfalk@morganlewis.com
Amy Pocino Kelly 215.963.5042 akelly@morganlewis.com
Robert J. Lichtenstein 215.963.5726 rlichtenstein@morganlewis.com
Joseph E. Ronan, Jr. 215.963.5793 jronan@morganlewis.com
Steven D. Spencer 215.963.5714 sspencer@morganlewis.com
Mims Maynard Zabriskie 215.963.5036 mzabriskie@morganlewis.com
David B. Zelikoff 215.963.5360 dzelikoff@morganlewis.com

Pittsburgh
Lisa H. Barton 412.560.3375 lbarton@morganlewis.com
John G. Ferreira 412.560.3350 jferreira@morganlewis.com
Lauren Bradbury Licastro 412.560.3383 llicastro@morganlewis.com
R. Randall Tracht 412.560.3352 rtracht@morganlewis.com

Washington, D.C.
Althea R. Day 202.739.5366 aday@morganlewis.com
David R. Fuller 202.739.5990 dfuller@morganlewis.com
Mary B. (Handy) Hevener 202.739.5982 mhevener@morganlewis.com
Gregory L. Needles 202.739.5448 gneedles@morganlewis.com

About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

With 22 offices in the United States, Europe, and Asia, Morgan Lewis provides comprehensive 
transactional, litigation, labor and employment, regulatory, and intellectual property legal services to 
clients of all sizes—from global Fortune 100 companies to just-conceived startups—across all major 
industries. Our international team of attorneys, patent agents, employee benefits advisors, regulatory 
scientists, and other specialists—nearly 3,000 professionals total—serves clients from locations in 
Beijing, Boston, Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, Houston, Irvine, London, Los 
Angeles, Miami, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Princeton, San Francisco, Tokyo, 
Washington, D.C., and Wilmington. For more information about Morgan Lewis or its practices, please 
visit us online at www.morganlewis.com. 
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